-5,00% 24% 25% 27% 28% 30%

MIN € 11.372.070
MAX € 20.910.301

MEDIAN € 16.141.186
AVERAGE € 16.141.186

  69

The sensitivity analysis has shown that due to changes in investment costs and revenues net
prevent values (NPVs) of the project are between € 11.4 mil and € 20.9 million, which
represents a change of +/- 30 % compared to the obtained result.

Table 40: Sensitivity analysis for Scenario B – investment costs and revenues

The sensitivity analysis has shown that due to changes in investment costs and revenues net
prevent values of the project are between € -0.4 million and € 9.1 million, which represents
a change of +/- 108 % compared to the obtained result.

6.7.2 Sensitivity analysis – investment costs and capitalization rate

In different scenarios, we tested changes in investment costs and capitalization rate. For
changes in investment costs we assumed a change of +/- 5 %, while we tested capitalization
rate with changes of +/- 5 % and +/- 10 %. The Tables 41 and 42 show the final results of
the sensitivity analysis for scenarios A and B.

Table 41: Sensitivity analysis for Scenario A – investment costs and capitalization rate

Sensitivity analysis
Revenue

Investment costs -10,00% -5,00% 0,00% 5,00% 10,00%
5,00% -€ 366.994 -€ 169.123 € 28.749 € 226.621 € 424.493
0,00% € 3.957.271 € 4.155.143 € 4.353.014 € 4.550.886 € 4.748.758
-5,00% € 8.281.536 € 8.479.408 € 8.677.279 € 8.875.151 € 9.073.023

% change
Revenue

Investment costs -10,00% -5,00% 0,00% 5,00% 10,00%
5,00% -108% -104% -99% -95% -90%
0,00% -9% -5% 0% 5% 9%
-5,00% 90% 95% 99% 104% 108%

MIN -€ 366.994
MAX € 9.073.023

MEDIAN € 4.353.014
AVERAGE € 4.353.014

Sensitivity analysis
Going out cap rate

Investment costs -10,00% -5,00% 0,00% 5,00% 10,00%
5,00% € 18.231.995 € 14.855.640 € 11.816.921 € 9.067.603 € 6.568.224
0,00% € 22.556.260 € 19.179.905 € 16.141.186 € 13.391.868 € 10.892.489
-5,00% € 26.880.525 € 23.504.170 € 20.465.451 € 17.716.133 € 15.216.754

% change
Going out cap rate

Investment costs -10,00% -5,00% 0,00% 5,00% 10,00%
5,00% 13% -8% -27% -46% -67%
0,00% 40% 19% 0% -19% -40%
-5,00% 67% 46% 27% 8% -13%

MIN € 6.568.224
MAX € 26.880.525

MEDIAN € 16.141.186
AVERAGE € 16.432.342

  70

The sensitivity analysis has shown that due to changes in investment costs and capitalization
rate net prevent values (NPVs) of the project are between € 6.6 mil and € 26.9 million, which
represents a change of +/- 67 % compared to the obtained result.

Table 42: Sensitivity analysis for Scenario B – investment costs and capitalization rate

The sensitivity analysis has shown that due to changes in investment costs and capitalization
rate net prevent values (NPVs) of the project are between € -4.6 mil and € 14.4 million,